# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI359164

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark C Laney	01/16/2006
Gene L Garland	01/16/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	THOMPSON CENTER ARMS COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 5002,
Internal Address:	FARMINGTON ROAD
City:	ROCHESTER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03866

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8397413

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3177133455

Email: rwhite@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Mr. Ryan O White

Address Line 1: Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
Address Line 2: One Indiana Square, Suite 3500
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 116094-00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ryan White

SIGNATURE: Ryan White

DATE SIGNED: 07/12/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment for 8096075 (from parent)#page1.tiff source=Assignment for 8096075 (from parent)#page2.tiff

508648361 PATENT REEL: 067978 FRAME: 0083

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I (we) Mark C. Laney, of 198 Lee Hook Rd., Lee, NH 03824, and Gene L. Garland, of 207 Middleton Rd. New Durham NH 03855 (hereinafter "Inventor(s)") have invented a certain invention entitled MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE WITH BREECH PLUG HAVING GAS SEAL FACILITY for which I am (we are) making application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed by me on:

WHEREAS, Thompson Center Arms Company Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, having a place of business at PO Box 5002, Parmington Road, Rochester, New Hampshire 03866 (hereinsfar "Company"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the Inventor(s), hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Company, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Company, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to the Company, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid the Company, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Executed at the place and date oppo	osite my signature below.
At Donharton Mary I James Line	Mark & Lancy
At Rochester, New Hampshire	1
on this <u>P</u> day of <u>MANARY</u>	, 20 <u>06</u>
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE	) ss.
COUNTY OF STRAFFORD	)
11.40	•
This / day of JANVARY	, 20 1/2, before me personally came the above-named Mark C. Laney, who may presence, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of
exermen me paregoing instrument n	n my presence, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of
his/her own free will for the purpose	is set forth therein.
	Juline J. Hume
	Notary Public for New Hampshire
	The state of the s

LUANNE F, HUME Notary Public New Hampshire My Commission Expires September 8, 2009

ASSIONMENT - PAGE 1 OF 2

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we) Mark C. Laney, of 198 Lee Hook Rd., Lee, NH 03824, and Gene L. Garland, of 207 Middleton Rd. New Durham NH 03855 (hereinafter "Inventor(s)") have invented a certain invention entitled MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE WITH BREECH PLUG HAVING GAS SEAL FACILITY for which I am (we are) making application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed by me on:

Danuary (6
month application signed

WHEREAS, Thompson Center Arms Company Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, having a place of business at PO Box 5002, Farmington Road, Rochester, New Hampshire 03866 (hereinafter "Company"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the Inventor(s), hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Company, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Company, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full and of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to the Company, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful onths, and do everything possible to sid the Company, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Executed at the place and date opposite my signature below.

on this 10th day of TANUARCY

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF STRAFFORD

This 6 day of 771/11/11/14 , 20 06, before me personally came the above-named Gene L. Garland, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of

Notáry Public for New Hampshire

LUANNE F. HUME Notary Public - New Hempelishe My Commission Expires September 8, 2009

Arlon (

**PATENT REEL: 067978 FRAME: 0085** 

RECORDED: 07/12/2024